## UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION

ABDUL-HAKIM SHABAZZ,	)
Plaintiff,	)
v.	) No. 1:22-cv-268-JRS-MPB
TODD ROKITA, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of	) )
Indiana,	)
Defendant.	)

## STIPULATION TO DISMISS

It is stipulated and agreed by and between the parties; Plaintiff Abdul-Hakim Shabazz and Defendant Todd Rokita, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of Indiana; that the above-captioned matter is voluntarily dismissed in its entirety, without prejudice, under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 41(a)(1)(A)(ii), each party to bear their own attorneys' fees and costs.

The parties stipulate and agree that plaintiff is not barred from future inperson press conferences held by defendant and will be allowed admission consistent with terms and conditions utilized for other press or media.

Respectfully submitted,

Kenneth J. Falk Gavin M. Rose Stevie J. Pactor ACLU of Indiana 1031 E. Washington St. Indianapolis, IN 46202

317/635-4059 fax: 317/635-4105 kfalk@aclu-in.org grose@aclu-in.org spactor@aclu-in.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Office of Attorney General of Indiana

By: s/ Jefferson S. Garn (w/ permission)

Jefferson S. Garn Deputy Attorney General

Caryn N. Szyper Deputy Attorney General

Patricia Orloff Erdmann Chief Counsel

Office of Attorney General of Indiana Indiana Gov't Center South, 5th Floor 302 West Washington Street Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2770 Phone: (317) 234-7119

Phone: (317) 234-7119 Fax: (317) 232-7979

Email: Jefferson.Garn@atg.in.gov

Attorneys for Defendant